
No. 19-1838

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

MARIAN RYAN, in her official capacity as Middlesex County District Attorney;
RACHAEL ROLLINS, in her official capacity as Suffolk County District Attorney;
COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES;
CHELSEA COLLABORATIVE, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; MATTHEW T.
ALBENCE, in his official capacity as the Acting Deputy Director of U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement and Senior Official Performing the Duties of
the Director; TODD M. LYONS, in his official capacity as Acting Field Office
Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Enforcement and Removal
Operations; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; CHAD WOLF, in
his official capacity as Acting Secretary of United States Department of Homeland
Security,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
No. 19-cv-11003
The Hon. Indira Talwani

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney
General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

EREZ R. REUVENI
Assistant Director

FRANCESCA M. GENOVA
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20530
Phone: (202) 305-1062
Email: Francesca.M.Genova@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

I. The District Court Erred in Issuing an Injunction.....2

A. The Injunction is Flawed on the Merits, as the INA Does Not Incorporate a Privilege that Applied to a Dead Writ.2

i. The Common-Law Privilege Against Civil Arrest was a Dead Doctrine by the Time that the INA was Enacted and Amended, and Thus Congress Cannot Have Incorporated it.....2

ii. The Privilege Never Applied to Government Arrests, and Congress Would Thus Not Have Analogized Federal Immigration Enforcement With Civil Arrests for Service of Process6

iii. The Federal Common-Law Privilege is Narrow and Applied to Transient Jurisdiction, and There Was No Uniformity Among States Regarding the Common-Law Privilege.16

B. In the Alternative, Even if a Privilege Existed, the INA Displaces It.....20

C. Equitable Factors Do Not Support the Injunction.....24

D. The Injunction is Overbroad.25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abel v. United States,
362 U.S. 217 (1960) 10, 12

Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011) 20, 21

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012) 11, 23

Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami,
137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....12

Carlson v. Landon,
342 U.S. 524 (1952)10

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan,
451 U.S. 304 (1981)20

Department of Commerce v. New York,
129 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....24

Erie Railway Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... 1, 8, 16, 20, 21

Ex Parte Hurst,
12 F.Cas. 1019, 4 U.S. 387 (1804)..... 16, 18

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)20

Halsey v. Fairbanks,
11 F. Cas. 295 (C.C.D. Mass. 1826).....17

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....8

<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	4
<i>Lamb v. Schmitt</i> , 285 U.S. 222 (1932)	5
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	3
<i>Morse v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 80 (1925)	16
<i>Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999)	4
<i>N. Light Tech., Inc. v. N. Lights Club</i> , 236 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2001)	5, 25
<i>Nachwalter v. Christie</i> , 805 F.2d 956 (11th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>New York v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2019 WL 6906274 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2019)	6
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	14
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peckham v. Henkel</i> , 216 U.S. 483 (1910)	15
<i>Robinson v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F. Cas. 1002 (C.C.D. Mass. 1838)	17

Sierra Club v. Wagner,
555 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2009)26

Skinner & Mounce Co. v. Waite,
155 F. 828 (C.C.D. Idaho 1907).....18

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)3, 8

State v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020) 10, 23

Stewart v. Ramsay,
242 U.S. 128 (1916) 5, 19, 21

Taylor v. United States,
495 U.S. 575 (1990)3

U.S. ex rel. Bilokumsky v. Tod,
263 U.S. 149 (1923)12

U.S. ex rel. Turner v. Williams,
194 U.S. 279 (1904)11

U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Hibi,
414 U.S. 5 (1973) 13, 17, 21, 24

United States v. California,
921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019).....25

United States v. Conley,
80 F. Supp. 700 (D. Mass. 1948).....15

United States v. Craft,
535 U.S. 274 (2002)4

United States v. Lett,
944 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2019)12

United States v. Vasquez-Benitez,
191 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 12, 14

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
-- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 1819837 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 10, 2020)7

Zakonaite v. Wolf,
226 U.S. 272 (1912)13

STATE CASES

Christian v. Williams,
35 Mo. App. 297 (1889).....6

Diamond v. Earle,
105 N.E. 363 (Mass. 1914)..... 19, 20

Fisher v. Bouchelle,
61 S.E.2d 305 (W. Va. 1950)6

Gruber v. Wilson,
11 N.E.2d 568 (N.Y. 1937)20

Halsey v. Stewart,
4 N.J.L. 366 (N.J. 1817) 15, 18, 19

Hopkins v. Coburn,
1 Wend. 292 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1828)4, 18

Husby v. Emmons,
268 P. 886 (Wash. 1928)18

Lunn v. Commonwealth,
477 Mass. 517 (2017) 24, 25

Matter of C. Doe,
No. SJ-2018-119 (Mass. Sup. Jud. Ct. Sept. 18, 2018)..... 19, 25

Netograph Mfg. Co. v. Scrugham,
90 N.E. 962 (N.Y. 1910)18

Norris v. Beach,
2 Johns. 294 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1807)18

Thompson’s Case,
122 Mass. 428 (1877)19

Valley Bank & Trust Co. v. Marrewa,
354 Mass. 403 (1968)19

ENGLISH CASES

Anderson v. Hampton,
106 Eng. Rep. 114 (1818).....8

Ex Parte Byne,
35 Eng. Rep. 123 (1813).....7

Meekins v. Smith,
126 Eng. Rep. 363 (1791).....7

Orchard’s Case,
38 Eng. Rep. 987 (1828).....7

Spence v. Stuart,
102 Eng. Rep. 530 (1802).....7

The King v. Holy Trinity in Wareham,
99 Eng. Rep. 530 (1782).....7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI, § 215

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)11

8 U.S.C. § 1229(e) 21, 22, 23, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2).....11

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2).....21
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(3).....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE,
COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1768).....7, 8

A.H. MARSH, HISTORY OF THE COURT OF CHANCERY AND OF THE RISE AND
DEVELOPMENT OF THE DOCTRINES OF EQUITY (1890).....7

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER,
READING LAW (2012).....4

DAVID GRAHAM, TREATISE ON THE PRACTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK (2d ed. 1836).....7

JOSEPH STORY,
COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)8

MATTHEW BACON, A NEW ABRIDGMENT OF THE LAW (7th ed. 1832).....7, 8

William A. Fletcher, *The General Common Law and Section 34 of the Judiciary
Act of 1789: The Example of Marine Insurance*,
97 HARV. L. REV. 1513 (1984)17

SAMUEL HOWE, THE PRACTICE IN CIVIL ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS AT LAW IN
MASSACHUSETTS (1834).....17
